

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 60 26th May, 2010 Nauru

G.N.No. 244 / 2010

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 14th May, 2010 and pursuant to Article 68, Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Norman Powell to act as Secretary for Health & Medical Services effective from 19th April, 2010 and until the return of the Secretary Dr. Sunia Soakai.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2010.

MICHAEL B. CAIN ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 245 / 2010

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 14th May, 2010 and pursuant to Article 68, Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Wilisoni Kurisaqila to act as Secretary for Justice & Border Control effective from 24th April, 2010 and until the return of the Acting Secretary Mr. David Lambourne

Dated this 18th day of May, 2010.

MICHAEL B. CAIN ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 246 / 2010

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 14th May, 2010 and pursuant to Article 68, Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. David Lambourne to act as Secretary for Justice & Border Control for a further period of six (6) month effective from 8th May, 2010.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2010.

MICHAEL B. CAIN ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 60 26th May, 2010 Nauru

G.N.No. 247 / 2010

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR TRANSPORT & TELECOMMUNICATIONS

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 14th May, 2010 and pursuant to Article 68, Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Ms. Melaney Bill to act as Secretary for Transport & Telecommunications with effect from 24th April, 2010 and until the return of the Secretary, Mr. Christopher Stephen.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2010.

MICHAEL B. CAIN ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 248 / 2010

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR FOREIGN AFFAIRS & TRADE

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 14th May, 2010 and pursuant to Article 68, Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mr. Masau Detudamo to act as Secretary for Foreign Affairs with effect from 24th April, 2010 and until the return of the Secretary, Mr. Robert Sisilo.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2010.

MICHAEL B. CAIN ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 249 / 2010

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 14th May, 2010 and pursuant to Article 68, Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of Mrs. Tryphosa Keke to act as Secretary for Education with effect from 12th May, 2010 and until the return of the Secretary, Dr. Maria Gaiyabu.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2010.

MICHAEL B. CAIN ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 60 26th May, 2010 Nauru

G.N.No. 250 / 2010

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DIRECTOR OF AUDIT

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 14th May, 2010 and pursuant to Article 68, Clause 3 of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mrs. Gillian Itsimaera to act Director of Audit with effect from 12th May, 2010 and until the return of the Director, Mr. Bivash R. Mondal

Dated this 18th day of May, 2010.

MICHAEL B. CAIN ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 251 / 2010

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 74

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 14th May, 2010 and pursuant to Article 74 of the Constitution of Nauru, approved Mrs. Suzan Barker as Nauruan Citizen.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2010.

MICHAEL B. CAIN ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 252 / 2010

NAOERO CITIZENSHIP ACT 2005 SECTION 5(5)

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on 14th May, 2010 and pursuant to Section 5(5) of the Naoero Citizenship Act 2005 approved Mr. Wong Kam Tong as Nauruan Citizen.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2010.

MICHAEL B. CAIN ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 60 26th May, 2010 Nauru

G.N.No. 253 / 2010

APPOINTMENT OF AMBASSADOR EXTRAORDINARY & PLENIPOTENTIARY OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION TO THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the appointment of Mr. Vladimir N. Morozov as Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary of the Russian Federation to the Republic of Nauru.

Dated this 18th day of May, 2010.

MICHAEL B. CAIN ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 254 / 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 NOTICE OF PROMOTION

The provisional promotion of the following officer is hereby notified for general information.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

NAME	PROMOTED FROM	PROMOTED TO
Patrina Dabana	Dental Assistant	Staff Nurse

\$4,416 pa (2.1) \$6,169 pa (5.1)

Any officer of the Public Service may appeal to the above promotion under section 20 of the Nauru Public Service Act 1998. Appeals should be based on one or other grounds set out in Section 20 (2) of the Act, and should be lodged in writing stating the ground(s) of appeal to the Chief Secretary within seven (7) days after the date of this Gazette Notice.

Dated this 14th day of May, 2010.

MICHAEL B. CAIN ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 255 / 2010

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: Amarja Appi of Baiti District and

AlinaBenjamin also from Baiti District.

Belson Arodinoe Scotty of Nibok District and Janice Bevonnie Gideon of Buada District,

DATED OF ENGAGEMENT: 28th May, 2010.

4th June, 2010.

HON. MARCUS STEPHEN M.P. <u>MINISTER IN CHARGE</u>